Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN24DMBD 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168498516
(P01599877)

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: WisGate Soho Pro
Type Designation: RAK7267
Operating Voltage: DC 9-36V
Testing Voltage: DC 9-36V
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, WIFI link + LTE link + Lora link
Note: GNSS function is active during test.
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Block Diagram - Photo Document
- Schematics - User Manual
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test report no.
CN22LJYU 003 Seite 8 von 11
Page 8 of 11
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible
radiation level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All testing were performed according to the procedures
in  ANSI C63.4: 2014.
According to clause 3.1, all test were applied on model RAK7267.
This product is powered by DC 9-36V via Solar Battery Kits.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 3: List of Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Description Manufacturer Model S/N
Notebook DELL Latitude 3400 N/A
Mouse DELL MS11-T N/A
Storage Battery Camel L2400 6-QW-60 N/A
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the
Technical Construction File (TCF). No additional measures were employed to achieve compliance.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test report no.
CN22LJYU 003 Seite 9 von 11
Page 9 of 11
4.5 Test Setup Diagram
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Radiation Test (Below 1GHz)
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Radiation Test (Above 1GHz)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test report no.
CN22LJYU 003 Seite 10 von 11
Page 10 of 11
5 Test Results
5.1 Radiated Emission
RESULT: Pass
Remark 1: The limit of below radiated emission test data is from FCC part 15.109, it also meet the
limit of ICES-003 issue 7.
Remark 2: The host (RAK7267) has been evaluated according to module: 2.4G WIFI (contains
FCC ID: 2AF6B-RAK634, IC: 25908-RAK634) and LTE (contains FCC ID: XMR2023EG915QNA,
IC: 10224A-023EG915QNA) procedure in test report CN24DMBD 002, and the Radiated Spurious
Emissions was carried out within frequency range 9 kHz to the fifth harmonics, refer to CN24DMBD
002 for details of measurement results.
Test Specification
Test standard :
FCC Part 15.109(a)
ICES-003 Issue 7, Clause 3.2.2
Basic standard : ANSI C63.4: 2014
Frequency range : 30MHz to 5th highest fundamental frequency
Classification : Class B
Limit : FCC Part 15.109(a)
 ICES-003 Table 2 & Table 4
Kind of test site : 3m Semi-anechoic Chamber & 3m Full-anechoic Chamber